Delt )

Consultants, Inc.

Solving environmenti-related business problems worldwide APR 1 6 www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road * Suite 200 wiontrantod daslé
San fose, California 95119 USA NIRRT Radiin

408.224.4724 800.477.741!
Fax 403.225 8506

il ."—':“'I [

e

— 'ﬁ??‘-’? m_ﬁﬁ [ -

To: Alameda County Enuronmental Hcalth Scrvices Date: 4/14/2004
1131 Harbor Bay Pkw:,r

Alameda CA 94502 Job No: 8167-505-1.2004

Attn: Mr. Scott Secry

We are sending the following items:
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Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road ¢ Suite 200
San Jose, Cdlifornia 55119 USA

408.224. 4724 800.477.7411
Fax 408.225.8506

April 14, 2004
Project No. 8J67-508-1.2004

Mr. Scott O. Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 2004 - Quarterly Monitoring, Sampling and Remediation Status Report
Shell Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
Incident No. 97464711

Dear Mr. Seery:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site.
Groundwater sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the direction of Delta. A site
location map is included as Figure 1.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine on January 6, 2004. Depth to

groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Groundwater elevation data and contours are
presented on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were submitted by Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. in Pleasanton,
California for analysis for total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX compounds); and fuel oxygenates methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE),
diisopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-amy! methyl ether (TAME), and tert-butanol
(TBA) using EPA Method 8260B. Benzene and MTBE concentrations are presented on Figure 3.
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Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A.

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Monthly batch extraction on Wells MW-2 and MW-3 was initiated during the third quarter 2003, and
continued through the fourth quarter 2003. This remedial action was taken to address the presence of
MTBE in groundwater. Delta/Shell discontinued monthly groundwater batch extractions during the first
quarter 2004. On average, less than 40 gallons of water could be extracted from each well during a two-
hour period. The final groundwater batch extraction event occurred on December 29, 2003. Over the
course of six months, the MTBE concentration in Well MW-3 was lowered from a historic high of 15,000
micrograms per liter (ug/l) to 9,800 ug/ll. However during the fourth quarter 2003, the MTBE
concentrations in Wells MW-2 and MW-3 increased by approximately 1,000 ug/l. Current MTBE
concentrations are 4,500 ug/l (MW-2) and 9,800 ug/t (MW-3).

Delta plans to initiate a short-term groundwater extraction event involving Wells MW-2 and MW-3 during
the second quarter 2004 (emphasis will be on MW-3). The duration of the extraction event will be
approximately 14 days, and approximately 6,500 gallons of groundwater will be removed utilizing a
submersible pump. A step-test and a constant-rate test will be conducted at the start of the event in order
to determine an appropriate sustainable pumping rate. Extracted groundwater will be temporarily stored
on-site in a Baker tank. The groundwater will be transported to the Shell refinery in Martinez, California
for recycling following completion of the event. Delta considers that this method of bulk extraction will
be more effective at reducing the mass of oxygenates beneath the site than a re-instatement of the former
monthly batch extraction program.

DISCUSSION

Previous site data has indicated that the groundwater flow direction varies from southeast to southwest.
The groundwater gradient on January 6, 2004 was toward the southeast at a magnitude of 0.01 feet/feet,
consistent with the previous quarter.

MTBE continues to be detected in all site wells, curtent concentrations range from 40 ug/l to 9,800 ug/l.
TBA concentrations in Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 have decreased since last quarter, current
concentrations range from 280 ug/l to 3,800 ug/l. TBA has not been detected in Well MW-4. TPH-G and
BTEX compounds remain below laboratory detection limits in all site wells.

In the second quarter 2004 Blaine will gauge and sample site wells and tabulate the data. Delta proposes
to eliminate oxygenates DIPE, ETBE, and TAME from the list of monitoring parameters, as these
constituents have never been detected in any site well since sampling began in December 2002. Delta will
prepare a second quarter 2004 monitoring and sampling report for submittal to the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency.

8167-505-1.2004/1Q04 QMR
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REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional
standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract
between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that
contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client
and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized
reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or
implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this report.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

A0 ot

Debbie Arnold

Project Geologist —

)Q;jgﬂ . R. LEE PoOLEY N7\
Fa 03 \

R. Lee Dooley gram.nen l

Senior Hydrogdplogigtyi :o0L00lsT )

CHG 0183 \ Exp oWl /

:‘-.\- ,. *:_I_ ;_ e N
—

Attachments:  Figure 1 - Site Location and Well Survey Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 3 — Benzene and MTBE Concentration Map

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, February 5, 2004

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, Carson
Betty Graham, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

8167-508-1.2004/4Q03 QMR
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GENERAL NOTES:
Base Map from: DeLorme Yarmouth, ME 04096
Source Data: USGS

FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION AND WELL SURVEY MAP

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, Califomnia

L PROJECT N, DRAWN BY
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QUADRANGLE LOCATION Scale, Feet REWNEICH NO REVIEWED BY // Consultants, Inc.
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT




1680 ROGERS AVENUE
]BEléﬁlé}glnEwcgs « SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
(408) 573-7771 FAX
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February 5, 2004

Karen Petrtyna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring at

~ Shell-branded Service Station

""6750 Santa RitaRoad
Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on January 6, 2004

Groundwater Monitoring Report 040106-MD-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Debbie Amold
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE Depthto| GW
Well iID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE |TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation
o) | (ugh) | o) | (ugh) | (ugn) | (ugh) | (ugl) (MSL) | (ft) (MSL)
MW-1 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 31.75 NA
MW-1 1212212002 <50 81 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 62 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA 31.83 NA
MW-1 03/28/2003 <50 70 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 130 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 43 343.48 31.59 311.89
MW-1__ | 05/08/2003 | <250 NA <2.5 <25 <25 <5.0 280 | <10 | <10 | <10 | 200 | 34348 | 3110 | 31238
MWY-1 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 31.65 311.83
MWW-1 07/08/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 160 <10 <10 <10 170 343.48 30.90 312,58
MW-1 Q7172003 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 31.53 311.85
MW-1 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 28.95 313.53
MWV-1 08/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 29.89 313.49
MW-1 08/23/12003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.48 30.02 313.46
MW-1__ | 10/03/2003 | <500 NA <6.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 810 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 540 | 34348 | 2089 | 31359
MW-1 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA -NA NA NA NA 343.48 31.38 31210
MW-1_ | 01/06/2004 | <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 400 | <10 | <10 | <10 | 280 | 34348 | 2916 | 314.32
MW-2 12/04/2002 NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.25 NA
Mw-2 | 12222002 | <200 120 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 660 | <20 | <20 | <20 [ <50 | NA | 3070 | NA
MW-2 | 08/28/2003 | <2,500 60 <25 <25 <25 <50 4200 | <100 | <100 | <100 | 25500 | 342.86 | 3030 | 312.56
MwW-2 05/08/2003 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 4,000 <100 <100 | <100 | 3,200 [ 342.88 20.83 313.03
MW-2 068/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342 86 30.45 312.41
MW-2 | 07/08/2003 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <4D 2800 | <80 | <80 | <80 | 2,900 | 34286 | 29.86 | 313.00
MW-2 Q7M7/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.33 312.53
MW-2 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 28.33 313.63
Mw-2 | 082012003 | _ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | 34288 | 2008 | 31288
MW-2 | 09232003 |  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA [34286| 3021 [ 31265
MW-2 10/03/2003 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <4 3,600 <80 <80 <80 3,000 | 342.686 30.43 312.43

MwW-2 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 342.86 28.79 313.07

Page 1



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE Depthto| GW

Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE |[TAME | TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation
(ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ug/l) (MSL) | (ft) (MSL)

[ w2 [owoei200a] <5000 | NA | <50 | <S50 [ <50 | <100 | 4,500 [ <200 | <200 | <200 | 1,900 | 342.86 | 3005 [ 31281 |
Mw-3 | 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA [ NA NA 31.65 NA
Mw-3 | 12/22/2002 | <2,000 72 <20 <20 <20 <20 8,000 <20 | <20 | <20 | 1,500 | NA 31.10 NA
Mw-3 | 03/28/2003 | <5,000 89 <50 <50 <50 <100 10,000 | <200 | <200 | <200 | 6,100 | 34223 | 30.78 311.47
Mw-3 | 05/09/2003 | 11,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 15,000 | <400 | <400 | <400 [ 9,300 | 34223 | 30.04 312.19
Mw-3 | 08/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | Na | NA | 34223 | 32023 312.00
mMw-3 | o7/08/2003 | <10,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 9,500 | <400 | <400 | <400 | 2,500 | 34223 | 30.11 312.12
MW-3 | 07/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | 34223 | 2080 312.43
MW-3 | 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | 34223] 2094 312.29
Mw-3 | 08/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | Na | NA | 34223 | 3005 312.18
Mw-3 | 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA [ Na [ 34223 ) 2995 312.28
MW-3 | 10/03/2003 | <10,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 8800 | <400 | <400 | <400 | 6,600 | 34223 [ 2007 312.28
MW-3 | 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA [ 34223 | 2097 312.26
MW-3 | 01/06/2004 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 9,800 | <200 | <200 | <200 | 3,800 | 342.23 | 29.25 312.98
MW-4 | 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ NA [ NA NA 32.92 NA
MW-4 | 12/22/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 93 <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 NA 32.20 NA
Mw-4 | 03/28/2003 <50 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.4 <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 34344 | 3207 311.37
Mw-4 | 05/09/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1,0 75 <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 34344 { 31.35 312.09
Mw-4 | 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | 34344 | 3142 312.02
Mw-4 | 07/08/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 18 <20 | <20 | <2.0 | <60 | 34344 [ 31.42 312.02
Mw-4 | 07/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | 34344 [ 3120 312.24
Mw-4 | 07/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | na | NA | 34344 | 3105 312.39
MW-4 | 08/20/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | 34344 | 31.20 312.24
MW-4 | 09/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | 34344] 3115 312.29
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

6750 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE |[TAME| TBA | TOC Water |Elevation
{ug/L) {ug/L) (ugfL) {ug/L) (ugl) | (ug/l) {ug/L) (MSL) {ft.) {MSL)
MVV-4 10/03/2003 <50 NA <).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 23 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 343.44 31.10 312,34
MW-4 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.14 312.30
MW-4 01/06/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 343.44 30.24 313.20

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8§260B.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method §260B.

MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-buty| ether

DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether
TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether
TBA = Tert-Butanol

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater

ug/L. = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

Site surveyed November 22, 2002, by Mid Coast Engineers.

Page 3




STL Submission#: 2004-01-0164

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. January 19, 2004

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 040106-MD1
Project: 97464711
Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 01/07/2004 16:44

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitied only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
02/21/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 1 of 1




S T l Submission #: 2004-01-0164

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Raogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040106-MD1 Received: 01/07/2004 16:44
a7464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Samples Reported

Sample Name * @ " i .~ Date Sampled Matrix - Lab #.

MWW-1 01/06/2004 09:25 Water 1

MW-2 01/06/2004 09:35 Water 2

MW-3 01/06/2004 09:50 Water )

Mw-4 01/06/2004 08:15 Water 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/16/2004 18:46
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanten, CA 84566

Apartaf Sevem Trent Flo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f 10



SEVERN STI
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Submission #: 2004-01-0164

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040108-MD1

Received: 01/07/2004 16:44

- Matrix:

Sampled:  01/06/2004 09:25
LI . Water& ”‘:
Analysis Flag: o (-See Legend and Note Section )

97464711
Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Prep(s):  5030B Test(s) . 82608
Sample ID: MW1 , LabID 2_0(}_4-01-0164-1

. Exracted: _1/14/200421:16 .
'QC Batch#: '2004/01/14-02.62 .

A part of Sevem Trent Plc

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 250 ug/L 5.00 | 01/14/2004 21:16
Benzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 1 01/14/2004 21:16
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 01/14/2004 21:16
Ethyibenzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 01/14/2004 21:16
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 01/14/2004 21:16
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 280 25 ug/l 5.00 | 01/14/2004 21:16
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 400 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 01/14/2004 21:16
Di-isopropy! Ether {DIPE) ND 10 ug/l 5.00 | 01/14/2004 21:16
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 ugil. 5.00 | 01/14/2004 21:18
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 01/14/2004 21:16
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.9 76-130 % 5.00 | 01/14/2004 21:16
Toluense-d8 102.0 78-115  |% 5.00 1 01/14/2004 21:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

01/16/2004 18:46

Page 2 of 10



Submission #: 2004-01-0164

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phione: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040106-MD1 Received: 01/07/2004 16:44
87464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s): 50308 " Toster | 82608

‘Sample ID: MW-2 o LabIDi, -, 2004-01-0164 -2 ¢
“Sampled: -+ 01/06/2004 09:35 0 “Extracted:  1/14/2004 21:38
‘Matrix:” - Water - . 7 QC Batch#: 2004/01/14-02.62
- /Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section ) o -
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 5000 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2004 2138
Benzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2004 21:38
Toluene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2004 21:38
Ethylbenzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2004 21:38
Total xylenes ND 100 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2004 21:38
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 1900 500 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2004 21:38
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 4500 50 ug/L 100.00 [ 01/14/2004 21:38
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2004 21:38
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2004 21:38
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2004 21:38
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 1123 76-130 % 100.00 | D1/14/2004 21:38
Toluehe-d8 105.8 78-115 o 100.00 | 01/14/2004 21:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/16/2004 18:46

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A partof Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 3 of 10



S' I ‘I Submission #: 2004-01-0164

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phane: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040106-MD1 Received: 01/07/2004 16:44
87464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s; - 5030B .. .  Test(s): o6
© Sample ID; MW-3° © - .. labip: " 2004-01-0164-3. . .
- Sampled:” " 01/06/2004 09:50 ¥ Extracted:: . 1/14/2004 22:00
CMatri: Water o " QC Batch#; - 2004/01/14-02.62
"fii An_élyéis Flag: o ( Se:e'!__'egend and Note Section } ' e P
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaline ND 5000 ug/L 100.00 1 01/14/2004 22:00
Benzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2004 22:00
Toluene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2004 22:00
Ethylbenzene ND 50 ug/l. 100.00 | 01/14/2004 22:00
Total xylenes ND 100 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2064 22:00
iert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 3800 500 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2004 22:00
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 8800 50 ugfl 100.00 | 01/14/2004 22:00
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 200 ug/l. 100.00 | 01/14/2004 22:00
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2004 22:00
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2004 22:00
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114.3 76-130 % 100.00 | 01/14/2004 22:00
Toluene-d8 104.4 78-115 Y 100.00 | 01/14/2004 22:00
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/16/2004 18:46
8TL 8an Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 845566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 10




S' I 'l Submission #: 2004-01-0164

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040106-MD1 Received: 01/07/2004 16:44
97464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Prep(s): 50308 o . Tes{sy 1 8260B
Sample ID: MW-4 s 1 LabiD: 004-01-0164 - 4 -
Sampled:  01/06/2004 08:15 .. | Extracted: ' 1/15/2004 19:06°

© Matrix: . Water

'QC Batch#: 2004/01/15-28.64

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/15/2004 19:06
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/15/2004 19:06
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/15/2004 19:06
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/15/2004 19:06
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/15/2004 19:06
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00{ 01/15/2004 19:06
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 40 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/15/2004 19:06
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/15/2004 19:06
Ethyl tert-buty| ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/15/2004 19:06
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/15/2004 19:06
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.8 76-130 % 1.00 | 01/15/2004 19:06
Toluene-d8 83.9 78-115 % 1.00 | 01/15/2004 19:06
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/16/2004 13:48
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lare, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pt of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 525484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 10




Submission #: 2004-01-0164

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8§260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040106-MD1 Received: 01/07/2004 16:44
97464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pieasanton

.Tes:t(:'s):_.azéf}_E!:*f:
QC Batch # 2004101/14-02.62 -
Date Extracted: 01/14/2004 18:54

Prep(s): :5030B
Method Blank :
MB: 2004/01/14-02.62-054 =~ = =

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 03/14/2004 18:54

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/14/2004 18:54

Toluene ND 05 ug/L 01/14/2004 18:54

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/14/2004 18:54

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 01/14/2004 18:54

tert-Butyl alcoho! {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 01/14/2004 18:54

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 01/14/2004 18:54

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 01/14/2004 18:54

Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 01/14/2004 18:54

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 01/14/2004 18:54

Surrogates(s) .

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 895.3 76-130 % 01/14/2004 18:54

Toluene-d8 102.6 78-115 % 01/14/2004 18:54
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/16/2004 18:46
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

Apart of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 10



SEVERN S' I 'l Submission #: 2004-01-0164

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040106-MD1 Received: 01/07/2004 16:44
97464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Batch QC Report .-

Prep(s): 5030B o . '  Tesi(s); 82608
‘Method Blank -Water . ac Batch # 2004/01/15-2B.64 .

MB: 2004/01/15-28.64-026 - Daté Extracted: 01/15/2004 18:26

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 01/15/2004 18,26

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 01/15/2004 18,26

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 01/15/2004 18.26

Di-isopropyt Ether (DIPE)} ND 20 ug/l 01/15/2004 18:26

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 01/15/2004 18:26

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 01/15/2004 18:26

Benzene ND ‘105 ug/L. 01/15/2004 18:26

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/15/2004 18:26

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/15/2004 18:26

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 01/15/2004 18:26

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 842 76-130 % 01/15/2004 18:26

Toluene-d8 93.6 78-115 % 01/15/2004 18:26
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 01/16/2004 18:46
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A partof Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 7 of 10




SEVERN S' l '! Submission #: 2004-01-0164

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Afttn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040106-MD1 Received: 01/07/2004 16:44
97464711

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Batch QC:ﬁé[}m'l:t .-

" Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 82608

Water tch #2004/01/14-02.62

Laboratory Control Spik s
LCS . 2004/01/14-02.62-010 Extracted: 01/14/2004 Analyzed: 01/14/2004 18:10
LCSD . :+2004/01/14-02.62-032 - Extracted: 01/14/2004 - . Analyzed: 01/14/2004 18:32
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD Lcs  |tcst | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 218 219 250 876 |876 |0.0|69-129] 20
Toluene 27.0 265 25.0 108.0 [106.0 |1.9 70130 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}} 18.5 18.8 25.0 740 |752 |41.6]|651865| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 458 437 500 91.6 874 76-130
Toluene-d8 513 519 500 1026 |103.8 78115
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/16/2004 18:46
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Sevem Trent PIc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page & of 10



mSTL

Submission #: 2004-01-0164

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040106-MD1
974647114

Received: ¢1/07/2004 16:44

Site:

6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

bféb(s)ﬁ 50308

Laboratory Control Splke

“1LCS 2004!01 ."15 2B. 64-02?
. LCSD - . 2004/01/15-2B.64-004

Batch QC Report .

Water
Extracted: 01/15/2004 *

Extracted: 01/15/2004

E'%esn['s')'- 8'2603 :

QC Batch # 2004!0111 5-2B 64

_ﬁpa_lyzed. 01/15/2004 17;4; _ j
Analyzed: 01/15/2004 18:04 °

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery% |RPD] Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCED LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)}| 25.1 219 25 1004 |876 |13.6]65-165]| 20

Benzene 278 247 25 1104 |[98.8 11.1] 68129 20

Toluene 276 255 25 1104 [102.0 |7.9|70-130] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 415 427 500 83.0 854 76-130 |

Toluene-d8 464 458 500 928 91.8 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

01/16/2004 18:46

Page 9 of 10




STI Submission #: 2004-01-0164

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040106-MD1 Received: 01/07/2004 16:44
97464711

Site; 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Legend and i\li:i'l:éﬁs.';tE

Analysis Flag

C
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/16/2004 18:46
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trant Pl Tel 925 424 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 10
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I WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST rae [ of |
I clent _ 77 %6%72// Date _/, /6;/:51
I Site Address & S & Swndte /éﬁ;‘ Ao, . g enfip m.
Job Number _ 2¢O/ ~ A | Technician o D“’-Ju*‘j
. Cther Astion Well Mot

I Well Inspected -| | Water Bailed| Waelibox Cap Lack Taken Inspecled Repair Crder

Well ID Aﬁguiog::gl‘:: d Vlzlclltr:;x Cc:g;:::ts Replaced Replaced (::]F:}l:[;‘l (E:{JJ:!;‘I Submitted
NP z

Ml -2 p “

v v

pr -3
| o
l BLAIME TECH SERVICES, MC. SAM IQSE SACRAMENTC LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO wyw.blzinglech.com




WELLHEAD INSPECTION GHECKLIST v | o 1
Client Shell Date l'-':ll_.flq’n 3
Site Address 5350 S;utw 2;~|-q Rd, , Vigagoubon
Job Number  ©zia0¢(~ PL Technician P { orwish
., Othar Acti Well Not
V:E;I g‘;‘::?u:' Wal::;:]'hd Cuﬁ?é:c;ls Cap L.ock 'I?;kec; - Insl:nectgd Repalr _Drdar
Well ID Action Required Wallbox Claaned Replaced | Replaced {::E::;‘ (E:lpc::!? Submitied
Myl ! K +
Mui-2 X «
Mu-o X K |«
mu’q DQ B T OO T S [PTTURTOY IR U 10 AP
NOTES:
BLAIE TEGH SERVICES, INC. Sah JOSE SAGRAMEHRD LS ANGELES SAM DIEGD www. blainalach.com




WELL GAUGING DATA

Client

Project# O YYo(0G-MO\_Date _1/e/s §

g Fhsr 10/

Site '6.7'@ 52,\4(.\ %t'rﬁﬂ( ﬁtj'?/ pk“.SWg_’\\

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well |Point: TOB
Well ID {in.} Odor | Liquid (fi.) | Liquid (f.) {ml} {ft.) hottom {ft) m’@
M-~ | Z2— 29,16 Y500 T
v | 2 3005 | 7S]\
=3 T 2929 | 93.9/ /
ey | 024 | Y3.45] +
# g IJ\ BTk E . {/
Yooyl guf Cﬁ(ﬂé/rﬁ 1Al T
AN Y A A

Blaine Tech Services; Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-055¢




“

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 04005 — )|

Site: 7 34€{)

4
b 3.

S@pler: ‘)a\m_ D Cja |m:1II Date:d/‘/o gE/oy
Well LD.: /M{b K Well Diameter: /7 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): ({¢) () Depth to Water (DTW): 2.9, f€
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: D Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Yst HACH
DTW with §0% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 72., / 5
Purge Method: IBailcr Waterra Sampling Method; Bailer
Disposable Baj Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
ositive Air Di Dt Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Eleciric Submersible Other . Dedicated Tubing
. QOther: '
' : . . 1" D4 g Coes
Z,"z (Gals.) X < -+ 2 cas o u.l6 6" 147
} Case Volume Specified Volumes VCalculated Volume 3 0.37 Other rudjug” * .163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ’F) | pH (mS orftd) (NTUs) (Gals. Removed Observatigns
130 |60 | 1212653 7200 | 2y c--/du«:)}{'/;c&*-/\
§33 (L1113 <kes | vacd | 4.9 -
g 625 |1l Wgsq | 2aed | RT3
Did well dewater?  Yes Qo Gallons actually evacuated: ™ |~ "2
Sampling Date:Ot fog for{  Sampling Time: 725 Depth to Water: S 5' ¢ -\'@ S b

Laborafory: @ Other

Sample LD.:  {\W =

Analyzed for: (TPED MTBE TPH.D Other m

EB LD. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Otber

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: &) Post-purge: B/
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mX .

Mg b‘?f"w

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545—7558:"'".




N “

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BISK OqOlog-pQ | St 93¢y 1)
Sampler: Jo\w- D C)Q rq Date:o/ /05 /o<
B X r ¥
Well 1.D.: M(U -7 Well Diameter: &7 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): /.75 Depth to Water (DTW):  Zc), (.5~
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: IG5 Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Yst HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Columnx 0.20) +DTW]:  F 2. 7 ?y
Purge Method: |Ba1ier Waterra Sampling Method: - Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
< Pusifive Air DiEplacament Exfraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersibie . Dther - Dedicated Tubing
Other:
. .‘ well Dinsir_ Mol Well Diaeler Mallgliee.
/ Z {Gals.) X :; - 57 s Lljj 0.1 & a7
1 Case Yolume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ¥ 0.3 Other radins” * 0,153
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp('F)| pH | (mSorfd) (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations

E’C/K S8 Fl | Z52F 7700 [9 C“/ét'*c{u
g5 _1eh3| Rl 2770 | yruwo | 3% |

47T 1635 | Rl ed 7 | med | 57 02770

Did well dewater?  Yes Ii;; Gallons actually evacuated: 5’ 7

Sampling Date:O1 [og [0y  Sampling Time: g 55’- Depth to Water: 29,23

Sample i.D.: MLU% . Laboratory: @TL) Other T
Analyzed for: (TPHD @ MTBE TPH-D Other: gﬂfE’ s b\g LG‘@, e
EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable): e
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: B
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




\ \

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#_O40O106 = i) | Site: 7 94E 1()
Sampler: Jokv\- B ¢ ja rq Date:df /g fo </
) .
WellLD.: AMit-¢ Well Diameter: 7 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): (/{6 / Depth to Water (DTW): 2726~
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: VD Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): s HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3 2, /£
Purge Methoad: Iﬂailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bail Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
_PosityEASrbisplacament Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
75 cus)x 3 - _£.F s z 0.18 & 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume i 047 Other modies” *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time  |[Temp(’F)| pH | (mSeoxfd) (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations

Tos | 6Ly H3] €90 | 22ve | 2.3 | chy
Cglen.d| | 279 | 72 | 46 | T
U 128l 2185 | >ece] €7 |35 7/

Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: @ . ‘:f-—

Sampling Date:0t fog [0y S.ampling Time: 45 C Depth to Water: S5 2. / {
Sample LD. ' ﬂr\{u “2 Laboratory: &TL) Other

Analyzed for: (‘f@@ MTBE TPH-D Other: g@f ol 30\! 5 W

EB LD, (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: il Post-purge: 'l
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogérs Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




.

“

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: H4O106 — pal) |

Sampler: ,Jo\\m_b g_}d rqy

St G 34€/ 1)
Datc:a{ fos /oy

wenLp: M-

Well Diameter: /7 3 4 6 38

Total Well Depth (TD): ¢/ 394

Depth to Water HJTW): ;{{,’ Z’y

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet);

Referenced to: (VD Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysl HACH
DTW with §0% Recharge [{Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: ,? 2. 7‘?
Purge Method: IBaliar Waterra Bampling Method: 7 ‘B: aiier-"
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
—Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
-Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Z:l (Gals.) X ? = é ’6 Gals. 1: ®.16 6" 1.47 ,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other mdivs’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F}{ pH (mS m@ (NTUs) (Gals. Removed Observations
Kol |eoF| ] 25q4] | Y2eo | 7.2 | clowy
ou |62kl 25#5| Saesl o U
5 £27 By TSR Piee G &
Did weli dewater?  Yes o) Gallons actually evacuated: (.&
Sampling Date:Ot fog o Sampling Time: /5~  Depthto Water: 22 19
Sample LD.:  fiAUS—c| Laboratory: &§TL ) Other
Anpalyzed for: (TPIECD @ MTBE TPH-D Other: QZT[:ST' ol Y)\; 1@3)
EB LD. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: g
O.R.P.(ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mvV
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